

ITEM TITLE:

Resolution. Resolution authorizing the Rotary Club of Coral Gables to sell alcoholic beverages at Fred B. Hartnett Ponce Circle Park on Sunday, March 22, 2020, from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. during the *Rotary Club of Coral Gables Chili Cook Off* event to benefit the Rotary Club of Coral Gables, subject to Florida Department of Professional Regulation Requirements.

DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION:

Approval.

BRIEF HISTORY:

This request is for the Rotary Club of Coral Gables to serve alcoholic beverages during the Rotary Club of Coral Gables Chili Cook Off event and is in compliance with the laws of the State of Florida.

The event is a Chili Cook Off in which there will be several categories where competitors will participate, competing in a taste contest. There will be no charge for general admission, but tickets will be sold to individuals in order to taste the chili. There will be several types of vendors including a beer vendor, food vendor, and dessert vendor. In addition to those vendors, the Rotary Foundation of Coral Gables will be preparing food for sale and the sale of soft drinks. The entertainment provided will be a mix of live and recorded music with bounce houses for children.

This request has been reviewed by the City's Special Events Committee.

ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Special Event Application & Permit